

BRETT VANDENHEUVEL, OSB # 05403
724 Oak Street
Portland, OR 97031
(541) 387-3030
bv@columbiariverkeeper.org
Attorney for Plaintiff Columbia Riverkeeper

BRENNA BELL, OSB # 01519
1515 SE Water Ave #102
Portland, OR, 97202
(503) 224-6418
brenna@tryonfarm.org
Attorney for Plaintiff Willamette Riverkeeper

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

**COLUMBIA RIVERKEEPER AND
WILLAMETTE RIVERKEEPER,**
Oregon nonprofit corporations,
Plaintiff,

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY
REGULATORY COMMISSION,**
an agency of the United States,
Defendant.

No. 08-936-HU

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT.**

Oral argument requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTION..... 3

LEGAL BACKGROUND.....4

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....4

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....6

ARGUMENT..... 7

A. FERC violated FOIA and the APA by failing to conduct an adequate search, and withholding responsive documents8

1. FERC Did Not Conduct an Adequate Search8

2. FERC Improperly Withheld Responsive Documents11

3. FERC’s Actions Warrant a Special Counsel Investigation 14

4. Conclusion to FOIA Request # 1 Claims 15

B. FERC Violated FOIA by Improperly Redacting Information From the April 18, 2008 Mailing List 15

1. The public interest in ensuring that FERC follows the law is great16

a. Disclosure of the list will shed light on FERC’s performance of its duties ... 18

b. FERC fails to overcome the strong presumption of disclosure 19

2. The personal private interest is minimal.....21

a. The privacy interest in minimal because FERC routinely releases landowner lists for pipelines..... 22

b. The landowner list does not reveal private information.....22

c. FERC regularly shared the landowner list with a private corporation, which mailed multiple unsolicited letters.... . 24

d. Disclosure of the landowner list will not cause harm or embarrassment 25

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986) 6

Anaheim Mem’l Hosp. v. Shalala, 130 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 1997)7

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)6

U.S. Dept. of the Air Force v. Rose, 525 U.S. 352 (1976) 14

Dickinson v. Zurko, 527 U.S. 150 (1999)6

Envtl. Def. Ctr. v. EPA, 319 F.3d 398 (9th Cir. 2003)7

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1988)4

Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv., 329 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2003)7

GC Micro Corp. v. Defense Logistics Agency, 33 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 1994)14

Lewis v. IRS, 823 F.2d 375, 378 (9th Cir.1987)15

Local 598 v. Dept of Army Corps of Engineers, 841 F.2d 1459 (9th Cir. 1988) 19

Marsh v. Ore. Natural Res. Council, 490 U.S. 360 (1989) 7

Mtn. Rhythm Res. v. FERC, 302 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2002). 6

Multnomah County Medical Soc. v. Scott, 825 F.2d 1410, 1415 (9th Cir.1982).21

NRLB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co., 437 U.S. 214, 242 (1978) 4

ONDA v. Bibles 83 F.3d 1168 (9 Cir. 199618, 19, 21

Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior,
24 F.Supp.2d 1088, 1094 (D.Or.1998)22

Public Citizen v. Dept. of State, 276 F.3d 634, 642 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 4

T.W. Elec. Serv. v. Pacific Elec. Contractors, 809 F.2d 626 (9th Cir. 1987) 6

U.S. Dept. of Defense v. Federal Labor Relations Authority,
510 U.S. 487, 114 S.Ct. 1006 (1994)15, 17, 21

<i>U.S. Dept. of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989)	14
<i>US Dept of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164, 177 n. 12, 112 S.Ct. 541, 548 n. 12	23
<i>Wickwire Gavin P.C. v. USPS</i> , 356 F.3d 588 (4th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Zemansky v. United States</i> , 767 F.2d 569, 571 (9th Cir. 1985)	7

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. §§ 551.	3
5 U.S.C. § 552.	4
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	3, 6
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(E)	24
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(F)	7, 13
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6)	15
5 U.S.C. § 704	3
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	3
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	3
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A), (D)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1331.	3
28 U.S.C. § 2201.	3
28 U.S.C. § 2202.	3
28 U.S.C. § 2412.	3

Federal Rules and Regulations:

18 CFR §380.9.	2, 16
40 CFR §1500.1(b)	15
40 CFR §1506.6 (b)(3)(viii)	4, 16

40 CFR § 1506.6.	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	6
